Subject: Recruitment for Japan Society for the Promotion of Science (JSPS) Research Fellowships for Young Scientists (DC) for FY2026 (Graduate School of Frontier Sciences)

Applicants who wish to apply for the JSPS Research Fellowship for Young Scientists (DC) for AY2026 should follow the instructions below and complete the necessary procedures within the specified period.

Eligibility:

- Applicants must be enrolled in a doctoral program as of April 1, 2026 (including international students).
- This also includes those who are scheduled to advance to a doctoral program in April 2026.

For detailed information, please refer to the application guidelines and instructions for preparing application documents on the JSPS website.

Application Process:

- 1. Pre-registration:
 - Applicants planning to apply for the DC program must register using the pre-registration form (which also serves as a request for ID and password issuance).
 - To allow for prior review of the application content, all applicants planning to apply for the JSPS DC program must register via the pre-registration form, regardless of whether they need an ID and password.
 - Pre-registration period: Tuesday, April 1, 2025, to Wednesday, April 30, 2025.
 - The URL for the pre-registration form can be found on the administrative portal site. Those not affiliated with the Graduate School of Frontier Sciences should inquire via email to the contact address provided below.

2. Application Submission:

- The application is completed by submitting the application documents via the "Japan Society for the Promotion of Science Researcher Training Program Electronic Application System."
- Please refer to the "<u>Operation Manual for Applicants</u>" for instructions on how to use the system.

3. Electronic Application Deadline (Graduate School of Frontier Sciences): Wednesday, May 14, 2025, 3:00 PM

* Please note that this deadline is earlier than the JSPS deadline.

Contact Information:

Student Affairs Team, Graduate School of Frontier Sciences, The University of Tokyo Person in charge of JSPS Research Fellowships for Young Scientists (DC) gsfs.gakuseishien@edu.k.u-tokyo.ac.jp 04-7136-4009